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City Council – February 8, 2022 

 
 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
 

AGENDA 
 

SPECIAL MEETING 
 

  LOCKHART CITY COUNCIL 
   

FEBRUARY 8, 2022 
  

CLARK LIBRARY ANNEX-COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
  217 SOUTH MAIN STREET, 3rd FLOOR 

LOCKHART, TEXAS 
 
 
 
6:30 P.M. 
  

1. CALL TO ORDER 
Mayor Lew White 
 

2. DISCUSSION/ACTION ITEMS 
A. Presentation by legal counsel of example plan redistricting the City 

Councilmember Districts based on 2020 Census data. 
B. Discussion by the City Council of example plan and amendments to develop a 

plan for future adoption. 
C. Set public hearing date for the purpose of receiving public comment with regard 

to the redrawing of councilmember district boundaries. 
 

3. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

The Council may go into Executive Session pursuant to Texas Government Code, Section 
551.071 to receive advice from legal counsel regarding the City’s redistricting. 
 
 
 
Posted on the bulletin board in the Municipal Building, 308 West San Antonio Street, Lockhart, Texas, 
on the 2nd day of February, 2022 at 12:30 p.m.   
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City of Lockhart, Texas
Council Agenda Item

Cover Sheet

COUNCIL MEETING DATE:  February 8, 2022
 
AGENDA ITEM CAPTION:  Presentation by legal counsel of example plan redistricting the 
City Councilmember Districts based on 2020 Census data.
 
ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT AND CONTACT:  Administration - Steven Lewis, Connie 
Constancio
 
ACTION REQUESTED:  Other
 
BACKGROUND/SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:  

Attached are documents that Syd Falk with Bickerstaff, Heath, Delgado & Acosta will present 
and discuss during the first redistricting drawing session.
 
PROJECT SCHEDULE (if applicable):  

Proposed drawing sessions:  Feb 22, March 8 and possibly March 29.
Public Hearing:  March 15
Adoption date:  April 5
 
AMOUNT & SOURCE OF FUNDING:
Funds Required: N/A
Account Number: N/A
Funds Available: N/A
Account Name: N/A
 
FISCAL NOTE (if applicable):  N/A
 
PREVIOUS COUNCIL ACTION:  N/A
 
COMMITTEE/BOARD/COMMISSION ACTION:  N/A
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION/REQUESTED MOTION:  None.  Discretion of the Council.
 
LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:  Redistricting drawing documents
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Persons Deviation
Hispanic % 

of Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Anglo % of 

Total 
Population

Black % of 
Total 

Population

Asian % of 
Total 

Population

Other 
% of 
Total 
Pop.

Ideal 
Size Hispanic ANGLO Black Haw 

Pac. Isl.
Asian

HAW/ 
PAC % 

of Total 
Pop.

Other
Two or 
More 
Races

AM 
Indian
Native

IND / 
NAT %   

TOT 
Pop.

Two or 
More 

Races % 
Tot Pop

District

3,4171 -4.89% 55.78% 30.70% 10.86% 0.23% 0.53%3,593 1,906 1,049 371 8 1 0.03% 18 577 0.20% 1.67%

3,6332 1.12% 66.12% 25.27% 5.84% 0.63% 0.25%3,593 2,402 918 212 23 0 0.00% 9 5613 0.36% 1.54%

3,5863 -0.19% 39.99% 51.87% 3.12% 0.95% 0.39%3,593 1,434 1,860 112 34 0 0.00% 14 11220 0.56% 3.12%

3,7354 3.96% 49.67% 39.68% 6.29% 0.83% 0.35%3,593 1,855 1,482 235 31 1 0.03% 13 1151 0.03% 3.08%

14371 / 4 = 3593Ideal Size:
14,371Total Population:

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.Overall Deviation: 

14,371 7,597 52.86% 5,309 36.94% 930 6.47% 96 0.67% 41 0.29% 2 0.01% 54 0.38% 340 2.37%TOTAL:

8.85%

Plan Name: City of Lockhart Council Districts 2022 Plan A

Demographics Report - Detailed 2020 Census Total Population

2/1/2022 1:17:20 PMReport Date:
Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

Page: 1
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Total 
VAPDistrict

% 
Hispanic 

VAP

% Anglo 
VAP

% Black 
VAP

% Asian 
VAP

% Other 
VAP

Hispanic 
VAP

Anglo 
VAP Black VAP HAW/PAC 

VAP
Asian 
VAP 

% 
HAW/PAC 

VAP

Other 
VAP

AM IND 
NATIVE 

VAP

% AM IND 
NATIVE 

VAP

Two or 
More 

Races VAP

% Two or 
more VAP

1 2,813 51.37% 11.98% 0.32%1,445 7 1 0.04% 934.27% 337 0.25% 7 0.25% 43 1.53%964

2 2,631 62.18% 6.73% 0.04%1,636 20 0 0.00% 128.39% 177 0.76% 11 0.42% 39 1.48%747

3 2,797 36.25% 3.15% 0.11%1,014 27 0 0.00% 356.10% 88 0.97% 20 0.72% 76 2.72%1,569

4 2,854 45.97% 6.62% 0.28%1,312 23 1 0.04% 844.04% 189 0.81% 1 0.04% 62 2.17%1,257

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.* VAP - Voting Age Population

1.98%5,407 48.73% 4,537 40.89% 791 7.13% 77 0.69% 39 0.35% 2 0.02% 21 0.19% 22011,095TOTALS:

Plan Name: City of Lockhart Council Districts 2022 Plan A
Demographics Report - Detailed 2020 Census Voting Age Population

2/1/2022 1:17:43 PMReport Date:
Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

Page: 1

Page 5 of 11



BLACKJACK ST

S MAIN ST

S COLORADO ST
BRAZOS ST

E MARKET ST

TRINITY ST

S COMMERCE ST

CENTER ST

CIBILO ST

S BLANCO ST
S CHURCH ST

STATE PARK RD

S GUADALUPE ST

LOVERS LN

FRIO ST

N BLANCO ST

BEE ST

PLUM ST

CARVER ST

OLD KELLEY RD

SHADY LN

BUFKIN LN

N C
OL

OR
AD

O 
ST

N COMMERCE ST

ASH ST

FLORES ST

E LIVE OAK ST

W PRAIRIE LEA ST

REED DR

RUDDY ST

S MEDINA ST

W PECAN ST

EAST DR

CHIHUAHUA ST

E DR

NIXON ST

C DR

W SAN ANTONIO ST

W LIVE OAK ST

SABINE ST

WEST MLK Jr INDUSTRIAL BLVD

MAIN DR

TORRES ST

SUNSET DR

PANCHO ST

MERRITT DR

OLD McMAHAN TRL

NECHES ST

N CHURCH ST

CITY PARK RD

PECOS ST

FIFTH ST

ROSEWOOD ST

ARANSAS ST

WILLOW ST

LION COUNTRY DR

N MAIN ST

BOIS d ARC ST

SAN SABA ST

PEARL ST

WEST DR

HICKORY ST

E PECAN ST

W MARKET ST

FOURTH ST

LOVER'S LN

VOGEL DR

NUECES ST

PIN OAK ST

PINE ST

ELM ST

SCHEH ST

EAST MLK Jr INDUSTRIAL BLVD

TEAL ST (not open)

FIRST ST
LUANN LN

FARMER ST

GARCIA ST

REYES ST

E PRAIRIE LEA ST

THIRD ST

WHITE OAK ST

WALNUT ST

A DR

E SAN ANTONIO ST

MULBERRY ST

E WALNUT ST

MONUMENT ST

ROSS CIR

MEADOW PARK LN

JUAREZ ST

EL
M 

DR
KENNEDY ST

OAK DR

SPINNAKER DR

SECOND ST

LARREMORE ST

SIE
RR

A V
IST

A C
OV

E

W POINTE PL

FOREST LN

CHAPARRAL ST

RIO VISTA COVE

VALDEZ ST

STREET NOT BUILT

S COMMERCE ST

FIFTH ST

NECHES ST

EAST MLK Jr INDUSTRIAL BLVD

PEARL ST

CIBILO ST

S MEDINA ST

W MARKET ST

FOURTH ST

E LIVE OAK ST

LOVERS LN

1

4

2

3

Legend
Council Districts - Benchmark
Roads

Council Districts
1
2
3
4

City of Lockhart 2022 Council District 1
Plan A
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City of Lockhart 2022 Council District 2
Plan A
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Data Source: Roads, Water and other 

features obtained from the 2020 
Tiger/line files, U.S. Census Bureau
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DeviationPersons
Hispanic % 

of Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
White % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Black % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Asian % of 

Total 
Population

Non-Hispanic 
Other % of 

Total 
Population

Ideal SizeDistrict

3,4171 -4.89% 55.78% 30.70% 0.23% 2.43%3,593 10.86%

3,6332 1.12% 66.12% 25.27% 0.63% 2.15%3,593 5.84%

3,5863 -0.19% 39.99% 51.87% 0.95% 4.07%3,593 3.12%

3,7354 3.96% 49.67% 39.68% 0.83% 3.48%3,593 6.29%

Ideal Size:
14,371Total Population:

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.Overall Deviation:

14,371 52.86% 36.94% 6.47% 0.67% 3.04%

8.85%

TOTAL:

14371 / 4 = 3593

Plan Name: City of Lockhart Council Districts 2022 Plan A

Demographics Report - Summary 2020 Census Total Population

2/1/2022 1:15:52 PMReport Date:

Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171

Page: 1
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Total VAP*District
Hispanic % 

of Total VAP
Non-Hispanic 

Anglo % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Black % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Asian % of 
Total VAP

Non-Hispanic 
Other % of 
Total VAP

2.13%2,813 51.37% 34.27% 11.98% 0.25%1
1.94%2,631 62.18% 28.39% 6.73% 0.76%2
3.54%2,797 36.25% 56.10% 3.15% 0.97%3
2.52%2,854 45.97% 44.04% 6.62% 0.81%4

Some percentages may be subject to rounding errors.* VAP - Voting Age Population

11,095 0.69%7.13%40.89%48.73% 2.54%

Plan Name: City of Lockhart Council Districts 2022 Plan A

Demographics Report - Summary 2020 Census Voting Age Population

Page: 12/1/2022 1:17:00 PMReport Date:
Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2020 PL94-171
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